
Summons to attend an
Extraordinary meeting of
Full Council

Date:      Tuesday, 27 June 2017
Time:      6.00 pm
Venue:   Council Chamber,  City Hall, College Green, 
Bristol, BS1 5TR

To: All Members of Council

Members of the public attending meetings or taking part in public forum are advised that all Full Council 
are now filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's webcasting pages. The whole of the 
meeting is filmed (except where there are confidential or exempt items) and the footage will be 
available for two years.  If you ask a question or make a representation, then you are likely to be filmed 
and will be deemed to have given your consent to this.  If you do not wish to be filmed you need to 
make yourself known to the webcasting staff.  However, the Openness of Local Government Bodies 
Regulations 2014 now means that persons attending meetings may take photographs, film and audio 
record the proceedings and report on the meeting  (Oral commentary is not permitted during the 
meeting as it would be disruptive). Members of the public should therefore be aware that they may be 
filmed by others attending and that is not within the council’s control.

Issued by: Ian Hird, Democratic Services
City Hall, PO Box 3167, Bristol, BS3 9FS
Tel: 0117 92 22384
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Monday, 19 June 2017

Public Document Pack

http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/
mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Extraordinary Full Council – Agenda

Agenda

1. Welcome and safety information 
Members of the public intending to attend the meeting are asked to
please note that, in the interests of health, safety and security, bags may
be searched on entry to the building. Everyone attending this meeting is
also asked please to behave with due courtesy and to conduct
themselves in a reasonable way.

Please note: if the alarm sounds during the meeting, everyone should
please exit the building via the way they came in, via the main entrance
lobby area, and then the front ramp. Please then assemble on the paved
area between the side entrance of the cathedral and the roundabout at
the Deanery Road end of the building.

If the front entrance cannot be used, alternative exits are available via
staircases 2 and 3 to the left and right of the Council Chamber. These
exit to the rear of the building. The lifts are not to be used.
Please do not return to the building until instructed to do so by the fire
warden(s).

2. Apologies for absence 

3. Declarations of interest 
To note any declarations of interest from the Mayor and councillors.
They are asked to indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the
interest and in particular whether it is a disclosable pecuniary
interest.

Any declaration of interest made at the meeting which is not on the
register of interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for
inclusion.

4. Lord Mayor's business 



Extraordinary Full Council – Agenda

5. Public forum 
Please note: public forum business is permitted for this Extraordinary Full
Council provided that it relates to the business for which the meeting has
been arranged (i.e. the items on the meeting agenda). Up to 30 minutes 
is allowed for this item.

Public forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Please note that the following deadlines will apply in relation to this
meeting:

Questions: Written questions must be received at least 3 clear working
days prior to the meeting. For this meeting, this means that question(s)
must be received by 5.00 pm on Wednesday 21 June 2017 at the latest.

Petitions and statements:  Petitions and statements must be received by
12 noon on the working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting, this
means they must be received by 12.00 noon on Monday 26 June 2017 at 
the latest.

6. Petitions with 3500+ signatures 
a. Petition: Jubilee Pool, Knowle – for debate.
b. Petition: Scotland Lane, Stockwood – for presentation.

(Pages 5 - 8)

7. Bristol City Youth Council manifesto 
To receive the Bristol City Youth Council manifesto. (Pages 9 - 16)

8. The Mayor of Bristol's annual statement to Full Council 
To receive the annual statement from the Mayor of Bristol.

Procedural note: after the Mayor’s statement, each of the other political 
group leaders is entitled to make their own statement to Full Council, 
following which the Mayor will be given an opportunity to make a final 
response.

9. Response to the Bundred review - for information 
To note the response to the Bundred review, as approved by the Cabinet 
on 16 May 2017.

(Pages 17 - 29)

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Extraordinary Full Council – Agenda

Signed

Proper Officer
Monday, 19 June 2017



Petition report

Extraordinary Full Council
27 June  2017                               Agenda item 6 a

Report of: Shahzia Daya, Service Director – Legal & Democratic Services

Title: Petition debate – “Save Jubilee Pool”

Ward: Knowle

Recommendation

That Full Council debates the petition and refers it to the Mayor / relevant Cabinet member for a 
formal response. 

Summary

Under the Council’s petitions scheme, where a petition has 3,500 or more signatures from people who 
live, work or study in Bristol, the petition organiser can request a Full Council debate.

The Council has received a petition entitled “Save Jubilee Pool.”  

The petition organiser has requested that Full Council debates the petition.

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Petition report

Details of the petition

1. The wording of the petition is as follows:

Petition title / subject: “Save Jubilee Pool”

Petition wording:

“We the residents of Knowle, neighbouring areas and supporters and users of Jubilee Pool wish 
to send a message to Bristol City Council to demand that they ensure the continuation of this 
valuable public facility.

Jubilee Pool is particularly valuable because of its small scale and the fact that so many of its 
users get there by walking and other means of sustainable transport.  The investment in the mini 
Gym some years ago not only widened the user group but also made it far more sustainable 
financially.

It is regrettable that the Council budget cut was announced without any discussion with 
interested parties including the management and we demand that appropriate actions take 
place in advance of the September cut-off date to ensure a continued service.”

2. The petition organiser is Councillor Gary Hopkins.

3. The petition secured 6,108 signatures.

4. The Full Council is asked to debate the petition.

5. Under the petition scheme, the petition organiser is permitted up to 5 minutes to present and 
speak to the petition.  The petition scheme allows a further period of up to 15 minutes for 
discussion of the petition by councillors at the Full Council meeting.

6. The Full Council has agreed the following in relation to dealing with petitions with over 3500 
signatures:
The topic of the debate should be referred to the Mayor/Cabinet, or other relevant body with 
the petitioner views and Full Council’s views.

RECOMMENDATION

The Full Council is recommended to refer the petition to the Mayor, together with the 
comments as expressed by members in the debate at this meeting, in order that the Mayor 
can consider his response, in liaison with the relevant Cabinet member(s).

 

Page 6



Petition report

Extraordinary Full Council
27 June  2017                               Agenda item 6 b

Report of: Shahzia Daya, Service Director – Legal & Democratic Services

Title: Petition – “Scotland Lane”

Ward: Stockwood

Recommendation

That Full Council receives and notes this petition. 

Summary

Under the Council’s petitions scheme, where a petition has 3,500 or more signatures from people who 
live, work or study in Bristol, the petition organiser can request a Full Council debate.

The Council has received a petition entitled “Scotland Lane.”  

The petition organiser has advised that that whilst he wishes to formally present the petition to Full 
Council, he is not, at this stage, requesting a debate on the petition.

Page 7



Petition report

Details of the petition

1. The wording of the petition is as follows:

Petition title / subject: “Scotland Lane”

Petition wording:

“We, the undersigned, call upon the Mayor to instruct council officers to find a solution to the 
regular and enduring flooding of Scotland Lane - a major commuter link between Stockwood and 
Brislington.  Aside from the huge inconvenience caused to local people arising from the closure 
of this route, the annual cost of cleaning and re-opening this road (£30k) means that proper 
investment in solving this problem must now take place.  Such a move would be cost effective 
over the long term.  Consequently, this is a project which needs to be included in the Mayor’s 
next Capital Programme.”

Additional information provided by the petition organiser:
Access to Stockwood and Brislington is greatly restricted when this lane is closed.  The drains are 
broken and problems with this lane have significantly worsened in recent years.  When the lane 
is closed, all traffic has to head out of Stockwood on the one remaining road, putting increased 
pressure on bus routes and impacting local residents and schools.

2. The petition organiser is Councillor Graham Morris.

3. The petition secured 5,200 signatures.

4. The petition organiser has advised that he is aware that a funding application regarding Scotland 
Lane (and other roads) has been submitted to the Department for Transport for consideration.  
In light of this, the petition organiser has advised that whilst he wishes to formally present the 
petition to Full Council, he is not, at this stage, requesting a debate on the petition.

RECOMMENDATION

That Full Council receives and notes this petition.

Page 8



Name of Meeting – Report 

 
 
  

  
Extraordinary Full Council  

27 June 2017 

 

Report of: Bristol City Youth Council 
 
Title: Bristol City Youth Council manifesto 
 
Ward: Citywide 
 
 
 
 Recommendation 
 
That Full Council receives and notes the Bristol City Youth Council manifesto, as attached. 
 

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



Bristol City Youth Council 
Manifesto Campaigns 2017 – 2019 

 
 

 
 

Introduction from Bristol City Youth Council Chair 
Hannah Gardner 

 
 
February 2017 marked a huge democratic achievement for young people in Bristol: a 
record number of 12,534 young people voted in the Bristol Youth Vote to elect 28 
members onto their Youth Council. This shows the willing of our city’s young people 
to engage in political life and make their voices heard on the issues they feel are 
most important. The Youth Council consists of 28 elected representatives and 5 co-
optees from equalities groups and forums, who will work together over the next two 
years to promote and campaign around the issues facing young people in our city. 
 
This manifesto document is our first step on that journey. In it, we outline our key 
priorities for our up-and-coming term in office, presenting everything we wish to 
achieve in the next two years. This term, our priorities fell into four main categories: 
   

• Young and Equal 
• Education for Life 
• Youth Voice  
• What Next? – ages 15 to 18 

 
In this manifesto document, we also outline the priorities of our four United Kingdom 
Youth Parliament (UKYP) representatives, and our two Youth Mayors. One of our 
first actions as a Council was to elect these six positions of responsibility, and they 
provide important links to other youth councils across the country, as well as to key 
political figures. Their campaigns are separate to those of Bristol City Youth Council 
but are all supported by and championed by the Youth Council. 
 
This manifesto is the result of much careful work on behalf of the Bristol City Youth 
Council, and is an accurate reflection of the issues that young people aged 11 to 18 
across Bristol feel need to be focused on. Hopefully, w
[...]
nowski, Chief Executive

Title: Response to the Bundred Review – for information

Ward: Citywide

Member  presenting report: Mayor  / Cllr Craig Cheney, Deputy Mayor with responsibility 
for Finance, Governance and Performance

Recommendation:

Full Council is asked to note that on 16 May, the Cabinet approved the response set out in appendix 1, 
including the timescale for implementing the recommendations to improve corporate governance and 
performance.

Summary

The response document at appendix 1 sets out the 12 recommendations of the Bundred review and the 
Council’s response and timeframe for implementation.

Page 17

Agenda Item 9



Response to Bundred review

Summary and background

1. The Bundred review was commissioned by Mayor Marvin Rees following last September’s 
Cabinet report outlining a budget deficit of £29.1m in 2016-17.  The review was undertaken by 
former Audit Commission Chief Executive Steve Bundred, who reviewed the causes for the 
budget deficit and made recommendations for improving financial management.

2. The Report following the review was published on 9 February 2017.  There are 12 
recommendations across a broad range of topics.  They include strengthening the Council’s 
finance department, improving the Council’s approach to reporting, writing business cases, 
managing documents and making specific departments accountable for savings.  The report also 
highlights the need to improve management culture, keep backbench and the wider council 
membership better informed, and maintain more regular financial reporting to Cabinet.

3. A considerable amount of work has already taken place to strengthen the governance 
framework and implement necessary changes in response to the recommendations of the 
Bundred report.

4. The detailed response document at Appendix 1 was considered and approved at the 16 May 
Cabinet meeting.  The document contains detail of activity that has taken place since the 
publication of the Bundred report and further actions to be fulfilled, along with future proposals.  

Legal and Resource Implications

Legal implications
(advice from Shahzia Daya, Service Director – Legal and Democratic Services)

The Council is responsible for making sure that the authority’s business is conducted in accordance 
with the law and proper standards, and that public money is safeguarded, properly accounted for and 
used economically and efficiently. 
 
The Council also has a duty under the Local Government Act 1999 to put in place proper arrangements 
for:

 the continuous improvement of the authority’s functions.
 the governance of the authority’s affairs, which includes arrangements for the management of 

risk.

The Annual Governance Statement explains how the Council has complied with the Governance 
Framework. It also meets the requirements of Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2015 in relation to the publication of the statement of internal control.
The implementation of the recommendations in the document attached at Appendix 1 enable the 
Council to meet its statutory duties.

Page 18



Response to Bundred review

Financial implications (advice from Denise Murray, Service Director – Finance)

There are no direct financial implications associated with this report; however the response at 
Appendix 1 captures the positive trajectory to date on what will be the Council’s improvement 
journey.  The actions provide a theme for the vision, principles, objectives, steps and values which the 
Council will adhere to in order to ensure there is a robust and effective governance framework in place 
and that the fundamental principles of good governance are embedded across the organisation at 
every level. Financial accountability and appropriate internal controls will seek to achieve the highest 
standards of financial probity in the use of public funds.  

Appendices:
Appendix 1 – Response to the Bundred review, as considered and approved at Cabinet on 16 May 
2017

LOCAL GOVE
[...]
and to hold lead members 
and officers to account.

There will need to be clear links between the Council’s capital programme 
and its service and revenue budget planning processes, both of which 
take account of the MTFP, to help in minimising the impact of ongoing 
financial pressures.

Actions, Steps and Timeframe: 

Finalise the guidance for the new monthly monitoring process to ensure 
the processes are embedded for 2017/18 financial year – March 2017

Publish the 2017/18 budget monitoring timetable that reflects the new 6 
weekly cabinet cycle. – April 2017

Capital reporting to be automated and reflect multiple year programme 
direct from the Finance System – May 2017

Page 29


	Agenda
	6 Petitions with 3500+ signatures
	6b - Petition report - Scotland Lane

	7 Bristol City Youth Council manifesto
	6a - Bristol City Youth Council cover report
	6b - Bristol City Youth Council manifesto
	Bristol City Youth Council
	Manifesto Campaigns 2017 – 2019
	Introduction from Bristol City Youth Council Chair
	Hannah Gardner
	Hannah Gardner
	Chairperson
	Bristol City Youth Council 2017
	About This Manifesto
	Bristol City Youth Council Priorities
	Campaign targets:
	What Next for 15 to 18 Year Olds
	Education for Life
	Campaign targets:
	Youth Voice
	Campaign targets:
	UK Youth Parliament
	The Bristol Members of Youth Parliament, Matt Simpson and Fintan Yeatman as well as Deputies Alistair Wall and Hannah Fritsch were elected after the Youth Council elections in February. We are part of the 276 member UK Youth Parliament. Bristol City Y...
	UK Youth Parliament campaigns are:
	Bristol Youth Mayors
	Campaign targets:
	Emerging Priorities
	Conclusion from the Bristol City Youth Council Chair
	Hannah Gardner
	Chairperson
	Bristol City Youth Council 2017
	Contact Details - Bristol City Youth Council
	Telephone:   07795315286


	9 Response to the Bundred review - for information
	9b - Appendix 1 - Response to Bundred  Recommendations




Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Extraordinary Full Council

27 June 2017 at 6.00 pm

Present:
Lesley Alexander, Lord Mayor; Marvin Rees, Mayor of Bristol

Councillors: Peter Abraham, Donald Alexander, Nicola Bowden-Jones, Mark Brain, Charlie Bolton, 
Fabian Breckels, Tom Brook, Clare Campion-Smith, Tony Carey, Craig Cheney, Barry Clark, Jos Clark, 
Stephen Clarke, Eleanor Combley, Asher Craig, Chris Davies, Kye Dudd, Jude English, Martin Fodor, 
Helen Godwin, Paul Goggin, Geoff Gollop, John Goulandris, Fi Hance, Claire Hiscott, Helen Holland, 
Gary Hopkins, Chris Jackson, Carole Johnson, Steve Jones, Anna Keen, Tim Kent, Gill Kirk, Mike Langley, 
Jeff Lovell, Brenda Massey, Olly Mead, Matt Melias, Graham Morris, Anthony Negus, Paula O'Rourke, 
Steve Pearce, Celia Phipps, Ruth Pickersgill, Liz Radford, Jo Sergeant, Afzal Shah, Paul Smith, 
Clive Stevens, Jerome Thomas, Mhairi Threlfall, Jon Wellington, Mark Weston, Chris Windows and 
Mark Wright

Aldermen: N Barton, A Massey, J McLaren, B Price

1. Welcome and safety information

The Lord Mayor welcomed all attendees to the meeting, and made a safety announcement in relation to 
the fire/emergency evacuation procedure. 

2. Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Beech, Bradley, Clough, M Davies, Denyer, 
Hickman, Jama, Khan, Lake and Quartley and Tincknell.   

3. Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.



democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

4. Lord Mayor's business

The Lord Mayor referred to recent events including terror attacks that had taken place and the Grenfell 
Tower fire.  The Full Council then stood and observed a minute’s silence in memory of the victims of these 
incidents. 

At the invitation of the Lord Mayor, Cllr Smith, Cabinet member for Housing gave an update in relation to 
the fire safety of Bristol’s tower blocks.

5. Public forum

Public statements:
The Full Council received and noted the following statements (which were also referred to the Mayor for 
his consideration/information):

PS 6.1 – Sandra Wye re: Jubilee pool

PS 6.2 – Stephen Trebaczyk re: Jubilee pool

PS 6.3 – Roger Tunstall – re: Jubilee pool

PS 6.4 – Anne Marie Capstick re: Jubilee pool

PS 6.5 – Stuart Capstick re: Jubilee pool

PS 6.6 – Caroline Black re: Jubilee pool

PS 9.1 – David Redgewell re: Response to the Bundred review

Statements were presented by individuals present at the meeting.

Public questions:
The Full Council noted that the following written questions had been submitted:

PQ 6.1 – Question from Sarah Pigott re: Jubilee pool

PQ 6.2 – Question from Stephen Trebasczyk re: Jubilee pool

PQ 6.3 – Question from Roger Tunstall re: Jubilee pool

PQ 6.4 – Question from Tasha Cooper re: Jubilee pool



democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The Mayor responded verbally to these questions and to supplementary questions asked.

6. Petitions with 3500+ signatures

a. Petition – “Save Jubilee pool”

The Full Council considered a report of the Service Director - Legal and Democratic Services setting out 
details of a petition entitled “Save Jubilee pool.”  The petition had reached the threshold (3,500 
signatures from people who live, work or study in Bristol) to qualify for a Full Council debate.

Nicola Skinner (on behalf of Cllr Hopkins, the petition organiser) was invited by the Lord Mayor to present 
the objectives of the petition.

The Full Council then debated the petition.

Following the debate, it was:

RESOLVED:
That the petition be noted and referred to the Mayor for consideration and response.

b. Petition – “Scotland Lane”

The Full Council considered a report of the Service Director - Legal and Democratic Services setting out 
details of a petition entitled “Scotland Lane.”  The petition had reached the threshold (3,500 signatures 
from people who live, work or study in Bristol) to qualify for a Full Council debate.

The petition organiser, Cllr Morris, formally presented the petition to Full Council.  In so doing, Full 
Council noted that due to the fact that a funding application regarding Scotland Lane (and other roads) 
had been submitted to the Department for Transport for consideration, he was not seeking a debate on 
the petition at this stage.

RESOLVED:
That the petition be noted.

7. Bristol City Youth Council manifesto

The Full Council received and noted a document setting out the Bristol City Youth Council manifesto / 
priorities for the year ahead.

The manifesto / priorities were presented at the meeting by Youth Council representatives.



democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Councillors Godwin, Hiscott, England and J Clark then responded to the Youth Council representatives 
regarding their manifesto, on behalf of their respective political groups.

The Mayor then also responded.

On behalf of the Full Council, the Lord Mayor thanked the youth representatives for their presentation, 
and suggested that it would be appropriate for a progress report to be brought back to the Full Council 
later in the year.

ADJOURNMENT – At this point the Lord Mayor advised that the Full Council meeting would adjourn for a 
20 minute refreshment break.

8. The Mayor of Bristol's annual statement to Full Council

The Full Council received and noted the annual statement from the Mayor of Bristol, Marvin Rees, 
outlining his key aims and priorities for the year ahead.

Councillors Dudd, Weston, Combley and Hopkins then responded to the Mayor’s statement on behalf of 
their respective political groups.

The Mayor then made a final response and summed up.

9. Response to the Bundred review - for information

The Full Council considered a report advising members that the Cabinet had approved 
(on 16 May 2017) the response to the Bundred review, as set out in appendix 1 of the report.

Cllr Cheney, Cabinet member for Finance, Governance and Performance introduced the report.  

Following debate, it was  

RESOLVED:

That the Cabinet response to the Bundred review (as set out at Appendix 1 to the
report) be noted, including the timescale for implementing the recommendations
to improve corporate governance and performance.

Meeting ended at 9.42 pm

CHAIR  __________________



democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


